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Welcome to the 2024/25 Academic Year!

Legend

Weekends

School Holidays

Public Holidays

School & Staff Development Days

Internal school events 
Events parents involved / invited to join
Exams

February 2025
Sat 01.02.25 SEAGames Qualifiucation weekend Day 2
Sun 02.02.25 SEAGames Qualifiucation weekend Day 3

Month of online survey BLI 3.0 school community

Mon 03.02.25
Tue 04.02.25
Thu 06.02.25
Fr 07.02.25 Last Day Mocks Grade 12
Sat 08.02.25
Sun 09.02.25
Mon 10.02.25
Tue 11.02.24
Wed 12.02.25

Dear members of our school community

We are delighted to welcome you to the 2024/25 school year! As we embark on this exciting journey of learning and growth, 
we want to provide you with an easy-to-follow calendar to help you keep track of important dates and events.

This academic year is packed with enriching activities, parent-teacher meetings, holidays, and more. Whether you are a 
returning family or new to our school, the calendar aims to be your go-to guide for the year ahead, so you can plan your 
family schedules and stay involved in your child's education.
We look forward to sharing an engaging and successful year with each of you. Let's make this academic year truly 
remarkable!

Kind regards, Chr.-Boris Frank, Headmaster

PS: Please keep this calendar handy, whether in digital form or printed out on your fridge, so you never miss out on our 
school's important milestones. 

PPS: Kindly understand that we will not add more "special non-working days".

As far as the venue is concerned, please check the invitation if the planned venue has been changed.

Link for on-line access will be provided by BLI Back Office. The survey will be open during the month of January 
2025.



Thu 13.02.25 12:00 Start of anual 24 h swimming Primary - grade 12

Fr 14.02.25 Finish of anual 24 h Swimming
Sat 15.02.25 Soccer Tournament at BSM
Sun 16.02.25
Mon 17.02.25 Project week and field trips

Start of Middle School Drama week grade 6 E & 8 E
Tue 18.02.25
Wed 19.02.25
Wed 19.02.25 Parents Information - online IBDP/CP

Thu 20.02.25 GEB 5th meeting 2024/25 7:30 AM - 10:00 AM
- review overall documentation BLI 3.0

Fr 21.02.25
Sat 22.02.25
Sun 23.02.25
Mon 24.02.25 February Break Monday 24.02. - Friday 28.02.2025 24.02. - 28.02.25
Tue 25.02.25 EDSA Day
Wed 26.02.25
Thu 27.02.25
Fr 28.02.25 Last Day of break
March 2025
Sat 01.03.25
Sun 02.03.25
Mon 03.03.25 Staff & School Development Day

home study day grade 3 - 12 / supervision Kiga - grade 2

Tue 04.03.25 Fasching Kiga - Prim
Tue 04.03.25 First Day Mocks Grade 10 E 4.03. - 14.03.25
Tue 04.03.25 Info-Night up-coming BLI 3.0 - online 7:00 PM - 8:30 PM

Wed 05.03.25
Thu 06.03.25
Fr 07.03.25 Drama on stage grade 6E - 8 E

Sat 08.03.25
GESM Swimming Gala

Sun 09.03.25
Volley Ball Tournament at BSM

Week of German MSA exam written 10.03. - 14.03,2025
Mon 10.03.25 KMK Englisch MSA
Tue 11.03.25 KMK Deutsch MSA

School development days are an investment in better education. While teachers and staff engage in professional 
development, students aren't left out. They receive home assignments to continue their learning independently. This 
approach allows educators to upskill and align on best practices, all while keeping students engaged and 
accountable. So, even if the classroom is empty, the educational journey continues for everyone.

Join us for an unforgettable event as our drama group presents their play. Don't miss out on this captivating 
performance filled with talent, creativity, and passion. 

To help our students making an informed decision about their subject choices as they progress to Grades 11, we 
give you the best possible insight into what to expect.

This event was created on the occasion of the 30th anniversary of the Eurocampus in 2022/23. Now our students 
wanted to turn this into a tradition. Immerse yourself in greatness! Take part in our 24-hour swim marathon and push 
your limits like never before. Turn your willpower into wave power! Beginners and advanced swimmers alike are 
welcome. Every lane counts. Our sponsors reward your efforts. As a service to the community, we will donate the 
total amount to a worthy cause.

🏊 ♂ 🎉  Get Ready for the Splash! 🎉 🏊 ♀  Join us for an exhilarating day at our Swimming Gala! Come cheer on our 
talented swimmers as they dive into action, showcasing their skills and sportsmanship. Don't miss the fun, excitement, 
and unforgettable moments in the pool! 🌊 🏅

The inspection Team from Germany will introduce aims and content of the up-coming school inspection, 
conducted in the name of the german authorities.



Wed 12.03.25 DSD 1 written exam
Wed 12.03.25 4:00 PM 8th session of GESM Steering Group

last prep BLI 3.0
review all documents

Thu 13.03.25 KMK Mathematik MSA
Thu 13.03.25 Coffee Morning Secondary "All about German language" to be confermed

Thu 13.03.25 "Red and Black Soiree" - Post Valentine Day Celebration NEW date

Fr 14.03.25 Last Day Mocks Grade 10 E 4.03. - 14.03.25
Fr 14.03.25 GESM & LFM Palarong Pinoy - Kiga & Prim NEW date

Sat 15.03.25
Sun 16.03.25
Mon 17.03.25
Tue 18.03.25
Wed 19.03.25 GEB 6th meeting 2024/25 7:30 AM - 10:00 AM

- review overall documentation BLI 3.0
Wed 19.03.25 Parents Teacher Conference grade 10 E & 12

Thu 20.03.25 German & English Kagaroo Math Competition grade 6 - 12

Thu 20.03.25 CS Project grade 11

Fr 21.03.25 CS Project grade 11
Fr 21.03.25 4th Primary Assembly NEW date

Sat 22.03.25
Sun 23.03.25
Mon 24.03.25 BLI 3.0 Arrival of the Team
Tue 25.03.25 BLI 3.0 Day 1
Wed 26.03.25 BLI 3.0 Day 2
Thu 27.03.25 BLI 3.0 Day 3
Fr 28.03.25 BLI 3.0 Day 4
Sat 29.03.25
Sun 30.03.25
Mon 31.03.25 Eide'l Fitr no school
April 2025
Tue 01.04.25 Presentation BLI 3.0

Wed 02.04.25 Parents Teacher Conference grade 6E - 9E, 11

Thu 03.04.25 DSD 1 oral exam
Thu 03.04.25 PYP P 5 Exhibition

A joint event by GESM and LFM for all kindergarten and primary students. Discovering Filipino culture through 
traditional games and sports.

Grade 11 students apply their knowledge and methods as part of collaborative research project.

During PYP assembly students shared their learning and reflections on our various Unit of Inquiry topics throughout 
the school year. Parents are welcome to visit the students assembly.

A parent-teacher conference (PTC) is a short meeting between you and your child's teacher to talk about your 
child's academic performance and experience at school. These meetings help you understand what your child is 
learning at school, their academic and social-emotional progress, and what you can do to support them.

Math Kangaroo (also known as International Mathematical Kangaroo) is an international mathematical competition 
where over 92 countries are represented. The key competence tested by Mathematical Kangaroo is logical 
combination, not just pure knowledge of formulas.

A parent-teacher conference (PTC) is a short meeting between you and your child's teacher to talk about your 
child's academic performance and experience at school. These meetings help you understand what your child is 
learning at school, their academic and social-emotional progress, and what you can do to support them.

Coffee Morning is an interactive infosession/workshop conducted by the Head/s of Department/s to members of the 
school community. It is an engaging workshop where parents get to experience the way we teach and learn in our 
school.

The Red and Black Soiree is a post-Valentine's Day event organised by our IB CAS students. Come and enjoy an 
evening of music and delicious food. 



Fr 04.04.25 Collaboration Event grade 5&6 - grade 8

Fr 04.04.25 Easter Egg hunting Kiga & Primary

Sat 05.04.25 Departure of students grade 9&10 off to Germany 5.04. - 26.04.2024

Sun 06.04.25
Mon 07.04.25 Easter Break Monday 7.04. -Friday 25.04.2025 7.04. - 21.04.2024
Tue 08.04.25
Wed 09.04.25 Day of Valor
Thu 10.04.25
Fr 11.04.25
Sat 12.04.25
Sun 13.04.25
Mon 14.04.25
Tue 15.04.25
Wed 16.04.25
Thu 17.04.25 Maundy Thursday
Fr 18.04.25 Good Friday
Sat 19.04.25
Sun 20.04.25 Easter Sunday

Arrival of students grade 9&10 off to Germany 5.04. - 20.04.2024
Mon 21.04.25 Easter Monday
Tue 22.04.25 First day of school after Easter Break
Wed 23.04.25 First day of IBDP Exam 23.04. - 22.05.25
Wed 23.04.25 Book World Day

Thu 24.04.25
Fr 25.04.25
Sat 26.04.25 Volley Ball Tournament at BSM
Sun 27.04.25 Volley Ball Tournament at BSM
Mon 28.04.25
Tue 29.04.25
Wed 30.04.25 Instrumental and Theatre Workshop

Wed 30.04.25 Parents - Teacher Day German Secondary 2:00 PM - 5:00 PM

May 2025
Thu 01.05.25 Labour Day no school
Fr 02.05.25
Sat 03.05.25 Soccer Tournament at BSM
Sun 04.05.25 Soccer Tournament at BSM

Another day (and night) to use reading as your superpower! It's the fast track to knowledge, creativity and 
understanding. Get your brain going, open your heart, and rock your world.

General rehearsal for Arts and Music week May 5

A parent-teacher conference is a short meeting between you and your child's teacher to talk about your child's 
academic performance and experience at school. These meetings help you understand what your child is learning at 
school, their academic and social-emotional progress, and what you can do to support them.

An Event to showcase what our students are capable of.

While our secondary school students are on the hunt for points and great results on the sportfield, the little ones go 
on an Easter egg hunt.

Our new three-week program in Germany, organized in collaboration with GESM and the Humboldt Institute, offers 
students an immersive experience in both language and culture. Replacing our former student exchange program, 
this initiative ensures that participants still enjoy all the excitement and benefits of cultural exchange, with a well-
structured itinerary that enhances their language skills and broadens their global perspective. Watch out for more 
information in the beginning of the school year on the project and how to register.

The exhibition is one of the final experiences of the IB Primary Years Programme, which takes place at the end of 
the final school year. As part of the exhibition, students are encouraged to explore and document their 
understanding of important issues and learn from each other. Today they will present their findings.



Mon 05.05.25 Arts, Music and Drama week first Day

Tue 06.05.25
Wed 07.05.25 First day of IGCSE Exam 06.05. - 16.06.2025
Thu 08.05.25 Reading Day grade 5 - 10 German Language

Fr 09.05.25 Arts, Music and Drama week last Day
5th Primary Assembly

Sat 10.05.25
Sun 11.05.25
Mon 12.05.25
Tue 13.05.25
Wed 14.05.25 GEB 7th meeting 2024/25 7:30 AM - 10:00 AM

Thu 15.05.25
Fr 16.05.25 Science Exhibition grade 5 - 9

Sat 17.05.25
Sun 18.05.25
Mon 19.05.25
Tue 20.05.25
Wed 20.05.25 4:00 PM 9th session of GESM Steering Group

- review BLI 3.0 report
Thu 22.05.25 Last day of IBDP Exam 06.05. - 16.06.2025
Fri 23.05.25 Early Years Unit assembly

Fri 23.05.25 Leaving ceremony grade 12 IBDP 5:00 PM

Sat 24.05.25
Sun 25.05.25 Soccer Tournament at BSM
Mon 26.05.25
Tue 27.05.25 Parents information night German grade 4 grade 4 D

Wed 28.05.25
Thu 29.05.25
Fr 30.05.25 Vorkonferenz Klasse 10 MSA - Mitteilung an die SuS Klasse 10 D

•Eröffnung der Prüfungsergebnisse der schriftlichen Prüfungen
•Mitteilung des verbindlichen mündlichen Prüfungsfachs
•Information zum Ort, Tag und Zeit der mündlichen Prüfung
•Beratung zur Teilnahme an einer freiwilligen mündlichen Prüfung in den schriftlichen Prüfungsfächern

"Arts and Music Week at our Primary and Secondary departments showcased incredible talent and creativity. 
Students engaged in a vibrant celebration of artistic expression, featuring stunning visual arts, captivating 
performances, and harmonious musical pieces. It was a week filled with inspiration, collaboration, and unforgettable 
moments, highlighting the immense talent within our school community."

🎉  Early Years Unit Assembly 🎉  Our little ones will have a blast at their assembly, showcasing their talents and 
excitement as they prepare to move into Primary next year. Followed by hands-on activity with some creative cone-
making!

For our students: Reading is your superpower! It's the fast track to knowledge, creativity, and understanding. Boost 
your brain, open your heart, and rock your world.

During PYP assembly students shared their learning and reflections on our various Unit of Inquiry topics throughout 
the school year. Parents are welcome to visit the students assembly.

"Explore the wonders of discovery at our Secondary Science Exhibition! Join us as our talented students showcase 
their innovative projects and scientific breakthroughs. Witness the future of science in action!"

Dear parents of grade 12: Join us in celebrating our Grade 12 students as they embark on a new chapter in their lives! 
Our Farewell Ceremony is a heartfelt tribute to their hard work, achievements, and the unforgettable memories made 
over the years. Let's come together to wish them success and happiness in all their future endeavors. 🎓 🌟

All about students moving from Primary into Secondary

The Parents Representative Council serves as a vital link between the school administration, teachers, and parents, 
aiming to foster a collaborative educational environment. This council actively participates in school policy 
discussions, offers feedback on academic and extracurricular programs, and helps organize community-building 
events. Through regular meetings and open dialogue, the Parents Representative Council works to ensure that the 
parents' voice is heard and considered in decisions that impact our children's education and well-being.



Sat 31.05.25
June 2024
Sun 01.06.25 Volley Ball Tournament at BSM
Mon 02.06.25 First Day End of Year Exam grade 6 - 9 and 11
Tue 03.06.25  Oral Exam Klasse 10 MSA Day 1
Wed 04.06.25 Oral Exam Klasse 10 MSA Day 2
Wed 04.06.25 Abschlusskonferenz Klasse 10 MSA - Mitteilung an die SuS Klasse 10 D

Thu 05.06.25 Prep ralley SEAGames team
Fr 06.06.25 Last Day End of Year Exam grade 6 - 9 and 11
Sat 07.06.25 SEAGames Singapore Day 1
Sun 08.06.25 SEAGames Singapore Day 2
Mon 09.06.25 SEAGames Singapore Day 3
Tue 10.06.25 SEAGames Singapore Day 4
Wed 11.06.25 SEAGames Singapore Day 5
Thu 12.06.25 Independence Day
Fr 13.06.25 Tag des Schwimmabzeichens

Sat 14.06.25
Sun 15.06.25
Mon 16.06.25 Last Day IGCSE Exam 06.05. - 16.06.2025
Mon 16.06.25 Eng. Primary Parents Teacher Conference Day 1

Tue 17.06.25 Parents Information Night grade 5 English section grade 5 E

Wed 18.06.25 Day 1 Prep Day incomming grade 11

Wed 18.06.25 Last GEB meeting of 2024/25 7:30 AM - 10:00 AM

Thu 19.06.25 Year End - Grand Show Secondary

Fr 20.06.25 End of Year Assembly Kiga & Early Years

Fr 20.06.25 Last day Eng. Primary Parents Teacher Conference
Sat 21.06.25 Grade 10 E & 10 D Moving up Auditorium

Sun 22.06.25
Mon 23.06.25 End of year Field trips tbd
Tue 24.06.25 End of Year Primary Assembly

Wed 25.06.25  Last School Day Ending 12:00 Noon
End of Year Pre-Primary & Vorschule Assembly

Year End Report

A parent-teacher conference (PTC) is a short meeting between you and your child's teacher to talk about your 
child's academic performance and experience at school. These meetings help you understand what your child is 
learning at school, their academic and social-emotional progress, and what you can do to support them.

All about moving from Primary into Sewcondary

Last performance / moving up into Primary

Prep Days, where incoming Grade 11 students will get acquainted with their subjects and expectations, make their 
subject choices, and complete necessary forms. This is a great opportunity to start the new academic year well-
prepared and informed!

Review of the school year - forward planning of 2025/26

Last performance / Thank yous and fairwells

It is already a tradition: we celebrate the success of Grade 10 and the transition to Grade 11.

Celebrating all the achievments of the school year

Join us for an unforgettable event as our talented secondary students take the stage for the grand year-end music 
and collab-drama show! Witness their incredible performances, showcasing their creativity, hard work, and passion. 
It's a celebration of artistic expression and a perfect way to end the school year on a high note!

•Eröffnung der Ergebnisse der Abschlussprüfung
•Mitteilung des Gesamtergebnisses Klasse 10
•Information zu den IBDP Vorbereitungstage

The German Swimming Badge is an award that certifies swimming skills and water safety. It is awarded in bronze, 
silver, and gold levels, depending on the performance in various swimming disciplines and rescue techniques. The 
badge promotes the development of swimming competence and confidence in the water. It is an important milestone 
for swimmers of all ages and highlights the importance of swimming education for personal safety and fitness.



Thu 26.06.25 Staff & School Development day
Fairwell to leaving staff

Fr 27.06.25 Summer Break Thursday 26.06 - Tuesday 12.08.2025 (students only)
Sat 28.06.25

Schoolyear 2025/26

August 2025
Wed 13.08.25 First Day of School grade 2 - 12
Thu 14.08.25 First Day of School Kiga - grade 1
Fr 15.08.25
Sat 16.08.25
Sun 17.08.25
Mon 18.08.25
Tue 19.08.25
Wed 20.08.25 Ninoy Aquino Day - regular school day
Thu 21.08.25
Fr 22.08.25
Sat 23.08.25
Sun 24.08.25
Mon 25.08.25 National Heros Day no school
Tue 26.08.25
Wed 27.08.25
Thu 28.08.25
Fr 29.08.25
Sat 30.08.25 School event: Welcome BBQ 10:00 - 2:00 PM
Sun 31.08.25
September 2024
Mon 01.09.25


